RESOLUTION NO. 1154

DECLARATION OF SUPPORT
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL FOR OLYMPIC COLLEGE, SHELTON

WHEREAS, the Mason County Commissioners have read the document "A Development Proposal of Olympic College at Shelton" which was presented to them by the Friends of Olympic College;

WHEREAS, the Mason County Commissioners note the need exists in Mason County for an educational, cultural and civic center, a gathering place around which citizens can develop individual and common interests in academic, intellectual and cultural pursuits;

WHEREAS, The Mason County Commissioners realize how important it is to maintain a local college service with a range of high quality programs; a service taxpayers expect to receive from their institutions of higher learning;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Mason County Commissioners that their support for the Development Proposal for Olympic College at Shelton is hereby expressed;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Mason County Commissioners hereby request the Board of Trustees and Administration of Olympic College to give earnest attention to the following proposals:

- 1) That the Olympic College Program Center at Shelton be renamed Olympic College at Shelton;
- 2) That the educational and cultural program be broadened;
- 3) That careful and on-going planning be done by the College and Mason County interests in behalf of this development.

DATED this 2nd day of June, 1980.

MASON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Chairman

Mambar

Manhan

ATTEST:

Tagor Claveland Auditor & Clerk of the Board

cc: Cmmrs

Auditor Carolyn Powers, 825 Ada St. Port Orchard, WA 98366 Henry Milander, 16th & Chester Sts., Bremerton, WA 98335 Friends of Olympic College, C/O Phyllis Goldschmid